

No. 16-2269

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAIME C. LOPEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt
Case No. 15-cr-00069

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney of Record

WYATT HONSE
Senior Law Student

PATRICK SIMONAITIS
Senior Law Student

CARTER PLOTKIN
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
JAIME C. LOPEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The district court abused its discretion when it permitted Agent DeLancey’s argumentative and prejudicial “lulling payment” testimony. ... 1

 A. DeLancey’s use of the term “lulling payment” was argumentative and prejudicial because it necessarily implies a fraudulent intent..... 2

 B. The government sets up procedural strawmen that do not undermine the fact that DeLancey delivered improper testimony. 6

 C. The district court’s error was not harmless..... 8

 II. The government improperly compared Lopez to Bernie Madoff. 10

 III. The district court erroneously forced Michael Alerding to testify as a lay witness, thus depriving Lopez of his constitutional right to present a complete defense..... 14

 A. The district court failed to follow Rule 702 and improperly rejected Alerding as an expert. 15

 B. The district court’s inappropriate exclusion of Alerding substantially harmed Lopez’s defense..... 17

 IV. The government concedes that the district court erred when it forbade Lopez from impeaching Cole’s prior inconsistent statement through Agent Shivers’s testimony..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	17
<i>Clark v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 650 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	16
<i>Feuchtwanger v. Manitowoc Malting Co.</i> , 187 F. 713 (7th Cir. 1911)	6
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>Hall v. Flannery</i> , 840 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Howard v. Walker</i> , 406 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	17
<i>Ray v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 736 (1987)	23
<i>SEC v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Szubielski v. State</i> , No. 120, 2012, 2013 WL 6211807 (Del. Nov. 26, 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 491 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Aggarwal</i> , 17 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>United States v. Dicker</i> , 853 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 479 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 93 F.3d 1337(7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 886 F.2d 1497 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>United States v. Lashmett</i> , 965 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Mansoori</i> , 480 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 762 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 522 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 113 F.3d 85 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Moskop</i> , 499 F. App'x 592 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 474 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Martinez</i> , 791 F.3d 171 (1st Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Painter</i> , 314 F.2d 939 (4th Cir. 1963)	4
<i>United States v. Papajohn</i> , 212 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11

<i>United States v. Plato</i> , 593 F. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Pree</i> , 408 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Radziszewski</i> , 474 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>United States v. Smead</i> , 317 F. App'x 457 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Stierhoff</i> , 549 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 689 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Vasilakos</i> , 508 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Wimberly</i> , 60 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> , 945 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CRIM. P. 52.....	21

Other Authorities

WRIGHT & GRAHAM, 21 FED. PRAC. & PROC. EVID. § 5039.1 (Estoppel to Object— “Opening the Door”) (2d ed. 2017).....	7
